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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 7. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 27 January.)
This auction includes further material from the stamp collection of the late David Torrie of Arbroath – collector, cricketer, raconteur, and not least Editor of The Dandy. A good obituary appeared in The Courier and can still be seen online at http://www.thecourier.co.uk/news/obituaries/former-editor-of-the-dandy-david-torrie-1.382445. 
In this auction we are offering for sale many lots from his collections of Antarctic, Falklands, world Zeppelins, German Colonies, Tristan da Cunha, etc.. We can confirm on request whether any particular lot comes from David Torrie’s collection. We have decided to hold over his autographed covers until our March auction, as that sale will have a Collectables section.


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Large world mix in 28 various stockbooks, stockalbums, folders, and albums, in heavy 


carton. Strength is in Commonwealth (with some useful pre-QE, good spread of islands 


and smaller countries) though others also e.g. Latin America. Many medium values, num-


erous sets. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

2
Two cartons containing 25 albums, binders, etc. of world stamps. Some are single country, 


others junior; some sparse, others better filled. (1,000s) (
..
..
£120.

3
Carton of three albums – first with 1935 S.Jubilees (19 sets m.m.), second with 1937 Cor-


onation m.m. & u. (402 – no UK) with some tone spots, third is world album up to 1930s. 


Also pages inc. UK 1887 odds to 1/- m.m., KE7 to 5d m.m., KG5 to 1/- m.m., etc. Finally 


a bag of covers from E.Africa late 1960s with much Tanzania, etc. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

4
Storage tub with 8 albums, 2 stockbooks, etc. Much Commonwealth but foreign included. 


While picked, many better stamps remain. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£100.

5
Box with UK colln. 1841-1989 in two different printed albums (decimal face value c.£115), 


three world albums inc. Kedah 1922 Exhibition set (8) m.m., a few Malayan Exhibition 


opts. from other States, album of 1966 Churchill m.m., etc. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

6
Old Ideal album for world stamps c.1916-27 but with some later issues included. While 


picked over, and a bit messy, slightly better stamps remain. (c.1,900) (
..
80.

7
World album pages and stockleaves in two boxes. Wide range of countries and periods, 


some of which is very standard, some a bit better . Also 12 club books. (1,000s) (
80.

8
Box of 7 albums and 5 stockbooks of UK, Germany, NZ, Australia, France. (1,000s) (
80.

9
Carton with a few old remainder albums (not overly picked, and inc. a 19th Century one 


which inc. a very poor penny black), plus loose stamps in packets, some pages, and others. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

10
Box with 12 full-size stockbooks with a wide range of world stamps. Some sparse, some 


better-filled. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

11
Carton with mainly loose (i.e. not in albums) world stamps. Most of the bulk is commoner, 


but there are some a little better here and there. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

12
Box of stockcards etc. of world stamps. Includes some new issues as delivered from Greece, 


PNG, Poland, etc. Also some presentation packs and covers. (Many 100s) (
..
60.

13
Large suitcase of a dealer’s odds, excesses, remainders, etc. All sorts of mainly cheap stuff, 


but not entirely rubbish, and lots of it. Albums, loose stamps, covers, and so on. Still a 


worthwhile sort. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

14
Box with 26 small albums or stockbooks. Some junior, others stock of duplicates, etc. (
50.

15
Old Whitfield King Standard album (with printed spaces to 1921, though a few later inc-


luded). Quite heavily picked but many quite useful remaining. (c.1,300) 
..
45.

16
Box with two world albums, album of India and States, three binders of mixed world, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

17
Carton with UK colln. 1840-1980 inc. 3-margin penny black, four world albums, covers 


with much UK and Canada, off-paper in packets, some on-paper, etc. (1,000s) (
40.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

18
Large carton with a huge mix of world stamps mostly sorted by country into packets, tubs, 


etc. Also some albums, pages, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

19
Heavy lot of seven Minkus Supreme Global albums, three of which are empty and the other 


four are quite sparse. (Few 100s) (
..
..
..
..
35.

20
Box with three old printed albums of world stamps inc. some UK, with little after 1930s. 


Also old Lincoln catalogue dated in pen “1894”. (100s) (
..
..
30.

21
Box with 1937 Coronation u.m. on stockcards, some duplicated South Africa in packets, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

22
Two long small boxes with stamps sorted into glassines. Wide range of countries - hardly 


any Commonwealth, but fair numbers of Latin America and Saudi Arabia. (1,000s) (
30.

23
Carton of mainly UK and some foreign kiloware, weight c.14kg+. Range of ages, and inc. 


some meter marks, some off-paper. (
..
..
..
..
30.

24
Stockalbum of world mint and used, some duplication especially in UK. (100s) (
30.

25
World A-Z colln. in two stockbooks. Wide range of country and period. (100s) (
30.

26
Medium box of world mainly sorted into packets by country, mint and used with dupl. 


Mainly foreign, some Commonwealth. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
26.

27
Five albums with world mix inc. some medium values/sets, but suffering from damp, so 


some are fine but others are stuck or adhering, and some spots. Salvage job ! (100s) (
24.

28
Shoebox of all-world on-paper, and smaller box of world off-paper. (1,000s) (

24.

29
Box with two world albums, UK covers and p.packs (inc. 1965 B.o.B. pack), a bag of Gas 


reply cards, some UK mint, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

30
Three albums of world, tin of on-paper, bag of world coins, etc. (100s) (
..
20.

31
Box with a world album, some UK covers, and bags of on-paper. (100s) (
..
20.

32
Box with a cover album, loose covers, world on/off-paper in bags, much UK, and loose inc. 


I.o.M. mint. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

33
Stockbook of world with much UK, UK PNCs (5), kiloware, 2 empty cover albums. (100s) (
20.

34
Medium box with world mix inc. three small albums, packets, etc. Bigger numbers of dupli-


cated Argentina, just a few Falklands, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
20.

35
Box of UK FDCs (1969-84 in two albums, mostly handwritten, c.130, mainly Aberdeen), 


a junior world collection, 2 bags of postcards, etc. (
..
..
..
20.

36
Mixed box of UK PHQs (c.1,500), Germany ETBs in three albums (c.200), and ten books 


and catalogues. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

37
Box of two albums, 2 pre-stamp covers from India, 4 covers for end of British Forces in 


Malts, some supplies, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

38
Mixed box with a cover album, world album, and loose inc. UK decimal mint f.v.£12. (
15.

39
Small box with junior album, small stockbook, some unused mounts, etc. (100s) (
10.

40
British Commonwealth; quite varied but useful in places mint and used range on stock-


leaves. Includes some good Newfoundland and other Canadian Provinces, Canada, a few 


Australian States, Gibraltar, a few early NZ, etc. (c.650) (
..
..
£200.

41
--; collection in album with only a moderate range but inc. a few useful e.g. New Zealand 


used postal fiscals to £4 and £5, India 1948 Gandhi 10r used (creased), Malacca 1949-52 


m.m. part set (inc. $1 to $5), etc. (and just a few foreign). Also an album of more modern 


UK, and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

42
--; two ring-binders with mostly mint on stockleaves. Includes better KG6/early-QE mint 


inc. Bahamas 1948 set u.m. (some gum marks), Basutoland 1938 set m.m., Br.Guiana 1938 


set m.m., and so on. Includes some 1935 Jubilee and later omnibus sets. (100s) (
£100.

43
--; box of album, 4 stockbooks, and loose pages mint and used from QV to QE. Much 


British West Indies. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

44
--; box of 9 Simplex Medium albums with mostly used Australia 1913-94 (4 vols.), Canada 


1897-1996 (3 vols.), IoM (1 vol.), Guernsey (1 vol.). Also a printed album of NZ m. & u. 


1967-90 inc. some m.s., and a stockbook and stockalbum of various. (1,000s) (
80.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

45
British Commonwealth; little stockbook of mint stamps of KG5 reign only, some part sets 


and medium values included, decent variety. (c.400+) (
..
..
75.

46
--; medium box of stockleaves, album pages, and stockcards of mint and used inc. some UK. 


Much QV-KG6 with only a little later. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

47
--; stockbook of m. & u., much KG6 and early QE up to c.1970, though some earlier/later. 


Includes some 1935, 1946, and 1953 omnibus odds. (c.1,340) (
..
..
50.

48
--; shoebox filled with stockcards with m. & u. from QV to QE. Includes some 1935 Jubilee 


and later omnibus, also some UK. Much is odd values and part sets. (100s) (
..
50.

49
--; bundle of album pages with used and some mint, little after 1930, some part sets, and 


inc. UK. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

50
--; UK year packs 1975-78, 1983, year book 1984, plus Canada mint new issues and FDCs 


as delivered 1974-79, and album of Canada FDCs 1976-77 (c.50), etc. (
..
30.

51
--; box with UK (2 albums, stockbook, and 55 FDCs) and other countries (2 small stock-


books). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

52
--; stockbook of mainly QE period mint and used, often with commem sets, a few defin sets 


(100s). Also UK FDCs 1971-86 (c.130). (
..
..
..
..
30.

53
--; stockbook of mostly used with Canada, NZ, Australian States, etc. (100s) (

26.

54
--; two folders of complete u.m. sheets of pictorial stamps of Flora & Fauna (54 sheets) and 


Royalty (34 sheets). Much 1980s. Also 6 sheets of S.Arabia 1967 Riding School. (
24.

55
--; album of mostly used East, Central, and Southern Africa up to 1970s, binder with some 


1978 Coron. Anniv., and stockbook of mainly used. (100s) (
..
..
24.

56
--; South Atlantic; 1861-2000 m. & u. selection on pages of Ascension, B.A.T., Falklands 


and Dependencies, St. Helena, S.Georgia, and Tristan da Cunha. Includes better St.Helena 


e.g. 1912 4d, 1913 6d used, 1935 Jubilee m.m., etc. (c.300) (
..
..
35.

57
--; --; stockbook of m. & u. Ascension (33), B.A.T. (14), Falkland (112), F.I.D. (22), Saint 


Helena (51), and T.d.C. (16). Also A.A.T. (22). (
..
..
..
24.

(
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation; see Tristan da Cunha.

(
--; --; see also Covers (Commonwealth; Omnibus)

58
--; --; 1948-49 Silver Wedding complete unmounted mint, many of the high values are 


marginal. Cat.£2,250. (138)
..
..
..
..
..
£700.

59
--; --; five-volume colln. of u.m., used, and booklets etc. for events in 1977, 1978, and 1981. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

60
--; --; 1981-82 royal events in 3 albums and 4 lever-arch files of stamps, m.s., booklets, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

61
Europe; box with three stockbooks with mix of countries – Belgium, Netherlands, Yugo-


slavia, much 1980s mint and some earlier used. Also two albums of Netherlands FDCs 


1958-82 (c.170) and 17 earlier air covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

62
Europe and Colonies; bundle of album leaves with used and some mint, little after 1930. 


Includes some part sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

63
Foreign; small box of stamps on 75 stockcards, each with stamps identified on back of card. 


Wide range of countries and periods, nothing very modern, more mint than used. S.t.c.


£1,880. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

64
--; small u.m. seln. with dupl. (to nine), of issues 1924-64 from Andorra, Austria, Ethiopia, 


E.Germany, Monaco, Poland, and Yugoslavia. S.t.c.£400. (68, 3 m.s.)
..
45.

65
--; two stockbooks of Europe and Overseas m. & u. Wide range of countries and periods 


though nothing very modern. (2,970) (
..
..
..
..
40.

66
Overseas; bundle of album pages with used and some mint, little after 1930. (100s) (
40.

67
Booklets; small tub of booklets from NZ (18, face value c.$60), USA (12, face c.$64), and 


11 others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

68
Thematic; Lighthouses; mint and used range in stockalbum (300+). 
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

69
Thematic; Minerals; stockbook of m. & u. mostly more modern. Some dupl. (c.650) (
15.

70
Covers; large accumulation of UK and world covers in several boxes. Some loose, others in 


bundles or packets. Includes FDCs, special event covers, and commercial mail. Much quite 


modern but with earlier periods included. (Many 100s) (
..
..
£150.

71
--; two boxes containing 34 cover albums, much UK FDCs and UK special event covers. 


Some are in photo albums and partly stuck down. (Many 100s) (
..
..
£100.

72
--; small box of world covers from a wide range of countries and periods, some commercial 


others FDC. Also packet of W.Germany booklets. (100s) (

..
30.

73
--; 1948 “Atlas Sky Merchant” USA airletter sent around the world, with postmarks from 


30 different countries (over 100 days and 44,500 miles). Slight wear.
..
10.

74
--; British Commonwealth; very extensive accumulation of covers in boxes, in some parts 


partly sorted into countries or areas, in other parts mixed. A wide range of first day covers, 


philatelic, and commercial items, plus a few postal stationery. Most interest probably in the 


period KG6 through to about 1960s, though a scattering of earlier seen are often of interest, 


and later inc. much decent clean material. Would suit a collector of very wide tastes, or a 


dealer for sorting and resale. Very little junk. (Many 100s) (
..
..
£500.

75
--; British Commonwealth; mixed bundle of often useful covers, mainly KG5/KG6 to 


early-QE period, and excluding Africa and West Indies. (28)
..
..
60.

76
--; --; Africa; small but useful bundle of largely KG6/earlier-QE inc. Nyasaland 1953 defin 


set (stamps cat.£80), Nyasaland 1963 defin FDC (£22), Rhodesia & Nyasaland 1954 defin 


set on plain FDC (c.£55), 1959 defin set on FDC (£86), Somaliland 1942 defin set FDC 


(£42), S.Africa Voortrekker issues (£80), S.Rhodesia 1953 defin FDC (£100), etc. Some 


mainly small faults. (30)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

77
--; --; West Indies; useful little seln. of KG5 to early-QE comprising Bermuda (4), Cayman 


Is. (4, inc. 1955 FDC of 1/- to 10/- etc.), Montserrat 1951 $2.40 on reg. cover, St. Kitts-


Nevis 1955 cover (12 KG6 1952 values to $4.80), and 11 others.
..
..
30.

78
--; --; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee sets on cover of Antigua (folded), Bahamas (folded 


through stamp), Basutoland, Bechuanaland, Cayman, Falkland, Grenada, Leeward (faults), 


St. Kitts-Nevis, St. Lucia (3), St. Vincent, S.Rhodesia (2), and Swaziland. Also six covers 


with odds/part sets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

79
--; --; --; 1937 Coronation bundle of first day and other covers, mainly with sets, and inc. 


some of the non-standard issues, and some dupl. (54) 
..
..
..
35.

80
--; --; --; 1948-49 seln. of S.Wedding issues on cover comprising Aden Qu'aiti 5r (with 5 


defins), Aden Kathiri 1½a (with 4 defins), KUT £1, Leeward set, Nyasaland set, Solomon 


Is. 10/-.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

81
--; --; --; 1949 UPU seln. of 16 sets each on cover, and a couple with odds. Slight dupl., 


mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

82
--; Antarctic; big bundle of covers, generally quite modern, a mix of expedition covers, 


covers from various Antarctic territories (first day and others), covers from non-polar 


countries but with an Antarctic theme, etc. (c.170) Also nine Arctic. (
..
£100.

(
--; --; see also Australian, British, and French Antarctic Territories, plus Falkland Is. Dep. 


New Zealand (Antarctic Expeditions, Ross Dependency), and Collectables (Photographs).

83
--; Autographed Covers; album of 41 covers, many of these WW2 anniversaries (inc. 


Burma campaign and Dam Busters), plus 7 other unsigned covers. (
..
30.

84
--; Aviation; useful bundle of very mixed covers, from early commercial airmails and some 


first flight covers, through to some modern commemorative covers. Includes a fair number 


previously priced at £10+ each. (160) (
..
..
..
..
£150.

85
--; Foreign; two medium boxes of mixed covers (commercial, first day, and philatelic) of 


mixed countries. Very mixed, and much is quite cheap, but we get the impression that it may 


be worth checking over. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

86
Covers; Maritime; approx. 1930s-70s bundle of covers with paquebot marks (many stamps 


of Niue, Norfolk Is., and Pitcairn), plus Queen Mary maiden voyage (3), and similar. (80) 
35.

87
--; --; 1927-79 album of covers with paquebot markings (or similar) of a wide variety of 


countries. (41) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

88
--; Thematic; Cricket; two albums of philatelic covers, mainly UK and 1990s, but some 


from other cricket-daft nations. (c.120) (
..
..
..
..
26.

89
--; --; Military; tin of mainly RAF Museum covers (c.200, some dupl.), and small album of 


Benham “small silk” Military Collection (22).(
..
..
..
30.

(
--; --; Olympics; see Finland.

(
--; Zeppelin Mail; see the following countries for Zeppelin items; Argentina, Austria, 


Bolivia, Brasil, Chile, Germany, Hungary, Liechtenstein, Netherlands, Paraguay, Spain, 


Switzerland, USSR, USA, and Uruguay.

(
--; see also Literature.

90
Cinderella; box of mixed stamp exhibition souvenir sheets in album, island locals, revenues, 


and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also UK.

(
Forgeries; see North Ingermanland.

91
Literature; 2001 Corinphila hardbound auction catalogue (443 pages) for Ludwig Kofler 


Grand Prix Collection of Zeppelin Mail. (
..
..
..
..
10.

92
--; The Story of the Penny Black, England’s Postal History, 1981-83 Scottish Stamp News 


in binder, and three others. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

93
--; A Short History of The Falkland Islands and Its Stamps by D.O.Sloan and F.C.A.Good-


man, Birmingham 1927. 71 pages. Interesting insight on prevalent colonial attitudes.
10.

(
--; see also Collectables Literature (next page).

94
Supplies (New); one thousand unused and as new black stockcards 147x84mm (with two 


strips and cover), if not Windmill then very similar. Retail £104.50. (
..
65.

95
Supplies (Second-Hand); box with three SG Plymouth albums, SG Windsor part 1, two 


stockbooks, stockcards, etc., and an ancient slide viewer. (
..
..
40.

96
--; box of SG International leaves (c.260), cover album leaves (c.60), and a substantial 


quantity of mounts etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

97
--; two FG Popular albums (green) in slipcases – a few pages with pencil marks. (
30.

98
--; New Imperial album in two volumes to mid-1936, plus two New Ideal  albums (one to 


1914/15, other to 1936). Used with obvious wear, many hinge marks, but still practical. (
30.

99
--; two cartons with 38 mixed albums and binders, with and without pages, inc. some printed 


albums. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

100
--; six stockbooks (4 full-size, 1 Chinese, 1 small). (
..
..
..
20.

101
--; 12 unused photograph albums, most still wrapped. (
..
..
20.

102
--; box of various items – stockcards, hinges (10 pkts.), binders, stationery. (
..
15.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. Note that these are longer hours than our normal retail shop hours.

Tuesday 27th January 12 noon-6pm
Wednesday 28th January 2pm-8pm
Thursday 29th January, Friday 30th January, and Saturday 31st January 10am-6pm each day.
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 2nd February; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm.
NB Normal Shop Opening Hours; 
Tuesday 12 noon to 4pm
Wednesday 2pm to 8pm
Thursday 10am to 6pm
Friday (retail shop closed – open only for clients with an appointment)
Saturday 12 noon to 6pm

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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COLLECTABLES

103
Cigarette and Trade Cards; box of very mixed cards, the majority commoner, and some 


variation of quality, but odd bits of interest inc. bundle of silk Flags. (Many 100s) (
30.

104
--; small box of Brooke Bond cards – approx. 15 sets plus a few part sets. (
..
20.

105
Coins; shoebox of largely UK coins inc. commem. crowns (25p and £5), boxed sets, some 


loose, etc., plus Gibraltar 1993 Peter Rabbit boxed set, and a few others. (
..
60.

106
--; mixture in small box, generally commoner but inc. USA 1922 $1 F, 1943 $½ F.


(Dozens) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

107
--; very small mix in five matchboxes. (
..
..
..
..
15.

108
--; United Kingdom; 1855 “Gothic” florin, VF+ (cat.£70 for VF). (
..
40.

109
--; --; small seln. of pre-QV silver coins comprising Crowns (1819, 1820), Half-Crowns 


(1817, 1819, 1820), Shillings (1817, 1826), fair to fine. (
..
..
40.

110
--; --; mixed bag of KG3 to KG5 silver coins comprising crown (1), double-florin (2), half-


crown (5, inc. nice 1899), florins (9), shillings (21), sixpences (4), and threepences (26). 


Very mixed condition inc. some fine or better. Also one France. (
..
..
£100.

111
--; Silver; box of modern coins, mainly with little certificates, mixed countries. (26) (
£100

112
Photographs; album with ten prints of photographs from Capt. Scott's last expedition 


(printed directly from Ponting's and Bower's negatives). Also several press agency photos 


of Everest expeditions etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

113
Postcards; ten albums (plus others loose) of mixed cards. While decent quantities, and with 


many 1900s-30s, the large majority are of the cheapest types (greetings, sentimental, Contin-


ental views, common tourist scenes, etc.). (Many 100s) Also a few maps. (
..
50.

114
--; small mixed bundle inc. a few Italian chromo-litho, four WW1 silks (inc. “Gordon 


Highlanders”), a few Edinburgh, etc. (
..
..
..
..
15.

115
Collectables Literature; Krause 2013 Standard Catalog of World Coins 1901-2000 (40th 


edition), 2,302 pages black & white, with errata cd included. Slightly worn. (
..
20.

116
--; Krause 2013 Standard Catalog of World Coins 2001-Date (7th edition), 909 pages black 


& white. Almost as new. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

117
--; Token Publishing Medal Yearbook 2014 (604 pages colour). (
..
..
10.

(
Our Next Auction (scheduled for 30 March) will again be “Stamps and Collectables”, for 


which we already have material in hand, including a large range of autographs on covers.

AUCTION PROGRAMME
       30 March 2015 Stamps and Collectables       
       8 June 2015        24 August 2015        12 October 2015        23 November 2015       
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.



Classified by Country

118
Afghanistan; 1967-78 seln. of 20 commercial covers, with quite a good mix of stamps.
10.

119
Algeria; 1966-74 colln. of unaddressed FDC in album. (c.70) (
..
..
20.

120
Antigua; 1908-17 set (8) m.m. (cat.£170, the 2/- poorer), 1913 5/- l.m.m. (£95, fine), 


1921-29 wmk. Mult. Crown CA short set to 5/- m.m. (£49, 2/6 tone spots), wmk. Script set 


(16) m.m. (£200), and a few others.
..
..
..
..
£100.

121
--; 1938-51 set (12) l.m.m. (cat.£130 for u.m.), 1953-62 set (15) u.m./l.m.m. (£80, tone 


spots on 8c), and five later defin sets l.m.m./u.m.
..
..
..
60.

122
Argentina; 1930-32 selection of Zeppelin/Condor-Zeppelin covers with various stamps 


and cachets. (10)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

123
Ascension; 1923 long OHMS cover with full set of the 1922 overprints, each cancelled with 


Ascension c.d.s. Stamps generally ok/fine, though blunt corner on 1/- and slight rub on 2/- 


(SG 1-9 cat.£475). Cover is folded (between stamps) and has some other faults. Also 1923 


cover to England with 1d, 2d (badly damaged), and 3d.
..
..
..
£100.
Stamp Auction, 2 February 2015
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124
Ascension; 1934 Pictorial set (10) in fine used pairs on large part registered cover to 


England, with oval cancels. Stamps cat.£240. (Consists of front of long cover with the 


seven higher values, and part of the reverse of the envelope with three lower values, opened 


out.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

125
--; 1934 Pictorial ½d to 1/- in fine used fourblocks on eight matching 1935 covers to 


Glasgow (top three registered). Stamps cat.£112.
..
..
..
40.

126
--; 1934 Pictorials on an attractive selection of 1936-38 covers, probably all philatelic. (38 


stamps to 8d, 1/-, on nine covers)
..
..
..
..
40.

127
--; 1938-53 definitives on a fine selection of 1938-56 covers. Most covers are philatelic and 


often bear two or more stamps, with values to 2/6 (3), 5/-. (77 stamps on 17 covers).
50.

128
--; 1930s-90s bundle of mixed covers from three with KG5 mixed values to modern – some 


commercial, others philatelic or first day. (c.125)
..
..
..
70.

(
--; see also Tristan da Cunha.

129
Aunus (Finnish Occupation); 1919 short set to 1m l.m.m./m.m. (SG 1-6 cat.£176), plus 


short set to 40p used (£42). Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
30.

130
Australia; year books for 1981-86 (1983 duplicated), then 1989, 1990. Also c.40 single-


issue pres. packs for same period. Some damp marks. (
..
..
50.

131
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1954-63 eleven philatelic or first day covers with post-


marks of Mawson, Heard Is., MacQuarie Is., Wilkes, and Davis bases. Also 22 later FDCs 


and 14 other covers/cards.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

132
--; 1957-95 almost complete u.m. on pages. (c.110)
..
..
..
20.

133
Austria; 1929 cover to Vienna with eight various adhesives, circular magenta cachet for 


Mediterranean Zep. Flight, Seville machine mark on reverse. Also 1930 card to New York 


with four different airmail stamps, oval red Zeppelin cachet, Kassel transit mark.
20.

134
--; 1953 airmail cover (open two sides, creases) Vienna to London franked with 1950-53 


Birds 60g and 5s, plus Costumes 5g.
..
..
..
..
18.

135
Bahamas; 1919-55 seln. of eight covers inc. 1919 with three War Stamps, 1930 with 


Tercent. 5d and another, 1930 with Tercent. 1d, 3d, 5d, 1930 with Tercent. 1d, 3d, 5d, 2/-, 


1946 with KG6 5/- and 2 others, etc. Some tone spots.
..
..
..
40.

136
--; 1938-52 set (17) l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£150 for u.m.), 1942 Landfall set (14) l.m.m. (£80), 


1948 Eleuthera set (16) l.m.m. (£75), 1954-63 set (16) l.m.m./u.m. (£95), and five later 


defin sets l.m.m./u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

137
Bahrain; 1933-80 mint and used collection in album with 1933-34 to 5r m.m. (5r with ink 


from another stamp on gum), and used (the 5r f.u.), 1938 to 25r m.m. and used, 1942 set 


m.m. and used. Then fairly complete run of later mint and used inc. 1948 10r m.m., 1948 


S.Wedding u.m. Also some 1962-66 mint Kuwait. (c.370 Bahrain, c.150 Kuwait) (
£150.

138
Barbados; 1927-77 mint collection. Includes 1938-47 set (16) m.m., 1950 set (12) l.m.m., 


1953-61 defin set (13) l.m.m., several later defin sets l.m.m./u.m., a range of commems, 


and postage dues. (390)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

139
Basutoland; 1933-66 (Lesotho) m.m. colln. on pages inc. 1938 set (11, light toning), 1948 


S.Wedding set, 1954 set (11), 1961 surch. set (11 + 6 types), 1961-63 set (11), etc. (128)
50.

140
--; 1938 defin set (11) m.m., 1954-58 set (11) m.m./u.m., 1961 surcharges (11) u.m., 


1961-63 set (11) u.m., and 1964 new wmk. set (5) u.m.
..
..
..
75.

141
Bechuanaland; 1913/1925 mixed set u.m./m.m., plus Seahorses 2/6 u.m., and 5/- u.m. but 


small natural spot in paper. Cat. c.£300.
..
..
..
..
60.

142
Belarus; 2008-9 seln. of u.m. new issues, s.t.c.£69. (21, 4 m.s./sheetlets)
..
15.

143
Belgium; 1849-1978 m. & u. colln. in three Davo printed albums. Mostly used up to 1938 


then m.m. or used up to 1960, whence it is mostly u.m. Also three stockbooks with later 


u.m. to 1998, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

144
--; c.1970-2000 (mainly 1990s) u.m. seln. usually with a little duplication (1 to 4), s.t.c.£740. 


(c.525)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamp Auction, 2 February 2015

Page 10



Estimate.





145
Bermuda; 1922-34 part set m.m., 1936-47 set (9) m.m., 1953-62 defin set (18) m.m., 


1962-68 set (18) l.m.m./u.m., and three later defin sets.
..
..
..
50.

146
Bolivia; 1930-32 four covers and one card by Zeppelin. Includes 1930 (14 May) cover to 


Germany with two adhesives (SG 232, 242, cat.£98), by “Europe Pan-America Round 


Flight”. Also a damaged Condor cover.
..
..
..
..
60.

147
Botswana; 1966 opt. set (14), 1967 Birds set (14), 1974 Minerals set (14), 1976 surcharges 


set (14), and 1978 Birds set (17), all u.m.
..
..
..
..
30.

148
Brasil; 1844-1998 collection in small suitcase of pages in plastic pockets, 120 of which 


have formed a display. Contains defin and commem stamps, more used than mint, maps, 


postcards, postmarks, covers (inc. 1935 Zeppelin), sometimes arranged thematically. 


(c.250 pages total) (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

149
--; 1930-36 super collection in cover album of covers and cards, all by Zeppelin, or Condor-


Zeppelin. Wide range of adhesives inc. the overprints of 1931 (5 x 2$500, 5 x 5$000) and 


1932 (4 x 3$500, 10 x 7$000). Includes 1930 (28 May) card to USA with the scarce private 


Condor $5,000 stamp with “Graf Zeppelin – U.S.A.” overprint. While there is some dupl-


ication of more standard items, the collection shows a broad range, and is ripe for proper 


writing-up and expansion. (51, 1 piece) (
..
..
..
..
£300.

150
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-94 u.m. (the 1966 Churchill m.m.) colln. in printed 


album, with a few later. Almost complete (includes both 1963-69 £1). (c.250) (
£120.

151
--; 1960s-2000s large mix of covers (generally not first day) with a variety of stamps, 


cancels, and cachets. (215) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

152
--; 1963 initial defin set (15) f.u. on large 1969 (6 Feb.) cover (couple of faults on lower 


values), cancelled Signy Island. Two different Signy Is. cachets. Stamps cat. c.£105.
30.

153
--; 1966-2012 bundle of first day covers, mainly fine illustrated (though some plain, or part 


set, or slightly poorer), often with duplication (especially up to 1980s) but this sometimes 


due to different postmarks. (117) (
..
..
..
..
80.

154
--; 1971 (16 Jan.) large cover with definitive set on sale at the time (i.e. 1963-69 set with 


second £1 only) f.u. with Argentine Islands c.d.s. cancels. Stamps cat. c.£180.
..
50.

155
British Honduras; 1888 (?) cover with 2c on 1d full stamp and bisect. (Bisect is SG 37a 


cat.£110.) Slight marks/toning.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

156
--; 1938-47 set (12) m.m., 1953-62 set (12) l.m.m., 1962 Birds set (12) l.m.m., and some 


others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

157
--; 1939 two long registered covers – one has KG6 defin $5, the other the 50c, $1, and $2 


values. (Stamps cat.£86½)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

158
British Indian Ocean Territory; 1968-76 complete (excl. m.s.) mint, mainly fine u.m. (87)
24.

159
British Solomon Islands; 1907 short set to 5d, 1908-11 short set to 6d, 1913 set(4), and 


various values to 2/- of the 1914-23 and 1922-31 issues. All mint, mainly fine m.m./l.m.m. 


(30)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

160
--; 1922-31 wmk. Multiple Script set (15, plus 3 dupl.) fine mint inc. several unmounted. 


SG 39-52 cat.£208.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

161
--; 1939-51 set (13) m.m., 1956-63 set (17) l.m.m./u.m., 1963-64 set (9) l.m.m., 1965 set 


(15) l.m.m., 1966-67 sideways wmk. set (18) u.m., and four later u.m. defin sets.
60.

162
Cameroon; Cameroons Expeditionary Force; 1915 ½d on 3pf (3), ½d on 5pf (3), 1d (3), 


2d (2), 2½d (2, 1 of these without gum), 3d (2), 4d (3), 6d (3), and 8d (4), all m.m./l.m.m., 


SG B1-9, cat.£274.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

163
Canadian Area; 1864-1939 seln. of covers inc. New Brunswick 1864 with 5c, Nova Scotia 


1864 with 5c, Newfoundland 1938 cover with bisected Coronation 2c, etc. (10)
..
20.

164
Canadian Provinces; Nova Scotia; 1858 entire Halifax to New Brunswick bearing 


1851-60 3d adhesive (almost 3 margins). Fair bit of wear.
..
..
30.

165
Canada; 1870-1935 mint and used collection in album, though some of the mint is stuck 


down. Includes 1897 Jubilee twelve values to 50c stuck down m.m., and $1 heavy used, 


1908 Quebec 10c, 20c stuck m.m., etc. (c.200) (
..
..
..
60.
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166
Canada; 1897 Jubilee $2 very fine used (parts of two circular cancels). Unfortunately has a 


mild vertical crease, which may flatten further with some care. SG 137 cat.£425.
75.

167
--; year books for 1976, and 1979-2002 (25 packs). Original cost probably £450+. (
£150.

168
Cayman Islands; 1914-26 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 3d, 4d, and 10/-, and wmk. Mult. Script 


set (14, plus 6d deep claret, and duplicate 5/-), all mint (l.m.m./m.m., some heavy m.m., the 


1½d creased. Cat.£263.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

169
--; 1921-26 wmk. Multiple Crown CA 1/- with watermark reversed variety, fine mounted 


mint. Centred a little to upper-left, and with one tiny thin. SG 63x cat.£550.
..
50.

170
--; 1938-48 set (14) m.m./l.m.m. (cat.£100 for u.m.), 1950 set (13) m.m. (£80), 1953-62 set 


(15) m.m. (£110), 1962-64 set (15) m.m. (£90), and three later defin sets u.m.
..
60.

171
Chile; 1861-1993 mint and used lot in stockbook with duplication. Starts with Columbus 


imperf 5c (43) and 10c (15) (all used, very mixed quality), then jumps to 1915 etc. issues 


to 10p m. & u., later inc. 1936 Discovery set (12) m.m., through to small range of modern. 


Also others loose in packets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

172
--; 1932 (27 Aug. and 8 Oct.) two covers to Germany with various stamps, and cachets for 


Zeppelin Flights from Santiago and Concepción. 
..
..
..
15.

173
China; People's Republic; 1961 Tang Pottery short set to 30f l.m.m./m.m. (20f without 


gum) though some faults. SG 1997-2003 (cat. c.£200. for u.m.).
..
..
20.

174
--; --; 1966 Cultural Revolution Games set (4) l.m.m., SG 2325-2328 (cat.£350 for u.m.)
60.

175
--; --; 1967-68 Poems of Mao Tse-tung complete set of fourteen mainly mint (u.m. or 


l.m.m.) but three are used (SG nos. 2378-9, 2382). We suspect that some are quite clever 


forgeries (especially SG 2374, 2375, 2376, 2378,2385). 2374 is creased. Cat. c.£5,300 if all 


were genuine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

176
--; --; 1967-68 Poems of Mao Tse-tung six odd used values, SG 414, 415, 420, 423 (small 


tear), 424, 425. Nos. 2374, 2375, 2384 possibly not genuine. (Cat.£194.)
..
15.

(
China; see also German Colonies and POs.

177
Cuba; 1855-2005 very large and quite comprehensive collection on stockleaves in four 


volumes. Biggest majority used, especially later. Many medium values and some better inc. 


1899 Special Delivery 10c m.m. (perf. faults, SG E252 cat.£225), 1902 1c surch. double 


m.m. (some faults) and used (SG 306b, cat.£225 each), 1989 World Cup 10c f.u. with 


missing black (not listed), etc. Some duplication. (c.4,000+) (
..
..
£200.

178
Czechoslovakia; 1951-78 stock of mint (mainly u.m.) and used on a few stockleaves with 


slight dupl. Much Air or Exhibition issues (c.80). Also a few Hungary. S.t.c.£210.
20.

179
Danish West Indies; 1906 colourful registered cover to Germany with 1905 Christian IX 


set (6) v.f.u. (stamps cat.£57), St.Thomas reg. mark, Kötzschenbroda backstamp.
30.

180
Dominica; 1923-33 short set (missing £1) m.m. (some tone spots, cat. c.£150), 1938-47 set 


m.m./u.m. (cat.£75 for u.m.), 1951 set (15) l.m.m. (£50), 1954-62 set (19) u.m. (£80), 


1963-65 set (17, some damage) m.m., and some later sets.
..
..
£100.

181
East Karelia; 1941-43 colln. on pages (28), complete (1st set type I opt. only), once moun-


ted mint, fresh, cat. SKr.400+ (for u.m.) (= c.£32)
..
..
..
12.

182
Ecuador; mainly early to middle periods m. & u. in stockbook, much dupl. (c.600+) 
15.


Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

[image: image6.jpg]


LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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FALKLAND ISLANDS  

183
1891-1980 mainly mint range in stockalbum with 1904-12 3/- l.m.m. (some rough perfs), 


1904-12 3/- g.u. (light creases), 1921-28 3/- l.m.m. (2), 1933 Centenary 4d to 1/- m.m., 


1935 Jubilee set (4) u.m., 1938-50 5/- u.m., 1952 set (14) m.m./l.m.m., 1968 Flowers set 


(14) u.m., etc. (c.310). Also a few F.I.D. and T.d.C. (
..
..
..
£170.

184
1891-1902 Queen Victoria wmk. Crown CA upright ½d (4), 1d (3), 2d (2), 2½d (2), 4d (2), 


6d (2), 9d (2), and 1/-, all m.m./l.m.m., the duplication being shades. Minimum cat.£529.
£100.

185
1898 2/6 fine very lightly mounted mint, centred just slightly to right, one partly short 


perf., SG 41 cat.£275. Also 5/- attractive mounted mint, quite well centred, the upper perf. 


tips with a touch of gum intrusion, SG 42 cat.£250.
..
..
..
£150.

186
1904-12 KE7 set (8) m.m./l.m.m. (plus two dupl./shades each of ½d and 1d). The 3/- is 


fine m.m. and quite well centred, 5/- fine l.m.m., centred slightly to upper-right and with 


two or three shortened perfs. SG 43-50 cat.£494. (12)
..
..
..
£120.

187
1904-12 KE7 5/- fine l.m.m. SG 50 cat.£225.
..
..
..
70.

188
1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (11) fine m.m./l.m.m., plus nine dupl./shades up to 1/-. 


Lower values mainly fine though a couple of faults, 3/- is fine m.m., 5/- rose-red is off-


centre and with tone spots, 5/- maroon fine l.m.m., 10/- fine m.m., and £1 fine m.m. 


centred slightly low. SG 60-69 cat.£1,087.
..
..
..
..
£240.

189
1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 5/- deep rose-red l.m.m. (centred high to right, SG 67 cat.


£120), 5/- maroon heavily m.m. (centred low, SG 67b £130), and 1921-28 wmk. Script 3/- 


l.m.m. (centred high, SG 80 £100).
..
..
..
..
70.

190
1912-20 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 3/- very fine used. SG 66 cat.£95.
..
..
35.

191
1919 (8 July) registered cover to England with 1918-20 War Stamp ½d, 1d, and 1/- can-


celled by fine strikes of double-circle c.d.s. with “squashed crosses” (Andrews 9f). 


Registration etiquette impinges across one corner of ½d stamp.
..
..
50.

192
1919 (17 Dec.) registered cover to England with 1918-20 War Stamp ½d (5 singles) and 1/- 


cancelled by fair strikes of Port Stanley c.d.s.s
..
..
..
40.

193
1921-28 wmk. Mult. Script CA set (8, plus 6 dupl./shades) l.m.m./m.m. The 3/- is fine 


l.m.m. but centred to upper-left. SG 73-80 cat.£200+. Also 1918-20 War Stamp ½d (2), 1d 


(3), 1/- (3) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£16+
..
..
..
..
50.

194
1929-37 Whale and Penguin set (11, plus 6d shade) m.m., SG 116-126 cat.£723.
£200.

195
1929-37 Whale & Penguin short set ½d to 5/- v.f.u. on 1937 local registered cover with Port 


Stanley c.d.s. cancels. Stamps SG 116-124 cat.£248. Philatelic but attractive. Also 2½d on 


small registered cover to England.
..
..
..
..
£100.

196
1933-36 small seln. of covers inc. 1933 Centenary 1d and 1½d on plain FDC, Centenary 


½d 3-strip on 1936 cover cancelled Fox Bay, Centenary ½d and 1d on 1936 cover cancelled 


Fox Bay, two 1935 covers each with Jubilee set. (5)
..
..
..
30.

197
1933-49 seln. of FDCs and other covers, many with omnibus sets inc. two of 1935 Jubilee, 


several 1937 Coron, six of 1949 UPU.. (33)
..
..
..
..
40.

198
1935 Silver Jubilee three sets on three covers, each cover with a different postmark - 


Falkland Islands double circle (folded and tone spots), Port Stanley single circle, and South 


Georgia twin-arc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

199
1936 cover to Malta with Centenary 1½d just tied by Fox Bay c.d.s., plus Malta ¼d and ½d 


pairs tied by PAQUEBOT/KNIGHT OF MALTA double-circle c.d.s.
..
..
40.

200
1938-50 KG6 defin set (18) mint - five low values are l.m.m., otherwise all fine unmounted 


mint. SG 146-163 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

201
1938-50 defin set (18) f./v.f.u., plus a couple of extras. Cat.£225+
..
..
60.

202
1938-50 1/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, and £1, each fine used on matching individual cover to England, 


with Fox Bay c.d.s. (18 Jan 1941). Stamps cat. minimum £241.
..
..
75.

203
1938-50 definitives selection of thirteen covers with various stamps. Includes 2/6 (2), 5/-, 


£1. (26 stamps on 13 covers)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

204
1948 S.Wedding set (2) l.m.m., 1952 defin set (14) l.m.m./m.m., and a couple of other sets. 


(Cat.£284 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.
Stamp Auction, 2 February 2015
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FALKLAND ISLANDS, continued.

205
1948 Silver Wedding set fine used on small cover to USA with Fox Bay cancels. The £1 


stamp just lightly toned or stained at upper-right. Stamps cat.£61.
..
..
20.

206
1952 definitive set (14) v.f.u. on two local covers (4 Sep.). 
..
..
30.

207
1952 definitives selection of seven covers with various stamps. Includes 1/3 to 10/- on two 


covers, 1952 cover with short set to 2/6 with First Overseas Airmail cancels, couple of late 


use covers, etc. Mainly fine but some poorer. (48 stamps on 8 covers, plus some QE stamps)
30.

208
1953-95 mint (u.m. from 1962) collection in two albums, with a few later. Almost complete. 


(c.540) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

209
1953-2008 (mainly 1960s-80s) bundle of first day covers with some duplication, and mainly 


fine, though a mix of styles (inc. a few maxi-cards) and some odd faults. (c.130) (
45.

210
1960 Birds set (15), 1974 Flowers set (13), and 1984 initial Insects etc. (2 sets of 15), each 


set used on large cover. A few faults, stamps cat.£149.
..
..
..
20.

211
1960 ½d De La Rue upper-left corner sixblock u.m., one with the “H flaw”. SG 193a x 5, 


193ac, cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

212
1960-2000s bundle of mainly commercial covers, mainly decimal, mixed internal Falklands 


and to foreign addresses (mainly UK). Some produced for collectors. (c.190) (

30.

213
1960-83 selection of commemorative covers (not FDCs) e.g. several for SS Great Britain 


departure, anniversaries, etc. (32)
..
..
..
..
15.

214
1966-2007 bundle of covers and cards all connected to 1982 Falklands War, from couple of 


1966-73 Argentine “claim” slogan postmarks, numerous 1982 Occupation postmarks, a few 


British Forces items, and various post-war commemorative and others. (56)
..
40.

215
1968-2005 seln. of covers with mixed other markings e.g. farm cachets, organisations, 


foreign returned mail marks, etc. (49)
..
..
..
..
24.

216
1972-82 selection of covers between Falklands and Argentina (in both directions) with 


cancels or cachets referring to 1971 Joint Declaration. (28)
..
..
35.

217
Packet with c.275g of kiloware recently collected in the Falklands. Decent mix.

15.

218
Postage Dues; mainly 1989, 1991 and 2005 seln. of mainly philatelically contrived covers 


either from UK and Cyprus to Falklands, from Falklands to UK, or within Falklands, with 


various postage due stamps and markings. (38)
..
..
..
30.

219
Postal Stationery; small colln. of mainly decimal, mainly used, good variety. (32)
24.

(
See also Literature.



FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES  

220
1913 (25 Sep.) cover posted locally at South Georgia, being the Falklands KG5 postal 


stationery 1d envelope (Heijtz E2a, cat.£150 for used) with eight additional adhesives viz. 


1912-20 ½d, 1d, 2d, 2½d, 6d, 1/-, and 5/-, and 1904-12 KE7 3/- deep green, each with 


South Georgia c.d.s. (Heijtz SG1). Cover has been folded vertically (just catching perfs of 


1/-) and has length of gummed paper on reverse where it has been mounted.
..
£200.

221
1913 (25 Sep.) registered cover to Argentina, being the Falklands 1913 KG5 postal stat-


ionery 2d registered envelope (Heijtz R1, cat.£500 used) with three additional adhesives 


(KE7 ½d, 1d pair) with South Georgia c.d.s. cancels (Heijtz SG1). Buenos Aires back-


stamp (18 Oct.). This appears to be the envelope in which the previous lot has been sent on 


after having been cancelled by favour. Opened a bit roughly along top and down left side, 


and with some paper tape on reverse where it has been mounted, but actually still quite 


attractive.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

222
1925-28 three pieces, each with Falklands KG5 1d cancelled by SOUTH SHETLANDS c.d.s. 


(all code C); also piece with Centenary 1d cancelled poorer SOUTH GEORGIA c.d.s.
15.

223
1935-64 seln. of covers etc. all with South Georgia postmarks, inc. 1935 Jubilee set, other 


omnibus, two sets of 1944 opts., several Thick/Thin Maps, 1954 Ships set. (72 covers, 2 


pieces)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.
PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES, continued.

224
1938 (30 Mar.) large registered cover to England with Falklands 1938 KG6 initial defin set 


of 12, each with South Georgia c.d.s. A few small faults.
..
..
50.

225
1944 overprints set (4 x 8) each set on cover with appropriate postmark, Graham Land set in 


fourblocks on both sides of one cover, another Graham Land set in pairs on 8 covers, South 


Georgia set in pairs on cover.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

226
1944 overprints set (4 x 8) each set on pair of covers with appropriate postmark, another 


similar set (on covers or pairs of covers), and very mixed other covers and cards (mainly 


philatelic) up to and inc. modern. (80) 
..
..
..
..
60.

227
1944-90 quantity on stockleaves, stockcards, album pages, and in packets of mostly mint 


inc. 1954 Ships set (u.m. to 10/-, £1 l.m.m.), another short set to 10/- u.m., S.Georgia 1963 


set to £1 u.m. (missing £1 ultramarine), Falkland KG6 stamps with S.Georgia/S.Shetlands 


cancels, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

228
1944-63 seln. of covers etc. all with Graham Land postmarks (inc. Hope Bay, Argentine 


Islands, Marguerite Bay, Port Lockroy, Anvers Island, and Bases J and O). Includes four 


sets of 1944 opts., two sets of mixed Thick/Thin Maps. (21 covers, 1 card, 3 pieces).
70.

229
1944-61 seln. of covers all with South Shetlands postmarks (inc. Deception Island, Admir-


alty Bay). Includes five sets of 1944 opts., 1 set 1946 Thick Maps. (31 covers)
..
60.

230
1945-58 seln. of covers all with South Orkneys postmarks (inc. Signy Is.). Includes 2 sets of 


1944 opts., 3 sets Thick Maps. (12 covers)
..
..
..
..
30.

231
1946 Thick Map set (8) in mint horizontal pairs, each pair having left stamp u.m. and with 


the “broken 80th parallel” variety, right stamp l.m.m. normal. SG G1/1a-G8/8a, cat.£51½
20.

232
1946 Thick Map set (8) all with “broken 80th parallel” variety, v.f.u., SG G1a-8a cat.£81.
24.

233
1946 Thick Map selection of twenty mint stamps of various values, all with various minor 


varieties noted. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

234
1946 cover to England with Falkland Islands 1938-50 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, and £1, each cancelled 


with South Orkneys violet c.d.s. (2 Feb.), backstamped Port Stanley 21 Feb. Stamps SG 


Z95-98 cat.£435.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

235
1951 local cover with Falklands 1938-50 5/- and £1 cancelled South Georgia.
..
60.

236
1953-95 u.m. collection in printed album, with a few later. Includes FID 1954 defin set, 


S.Georgia 1963 defin set. Almost complete. (c.240) (
..
..
..
£140.

237
1954 cover with 1946-49 Maps set (9, mixed thick/thin) with Signy Island pmks., similar 


for Hope Bay (tone spots), another for Admiralty Bay, and 1951 cover with Thick Maps set 


(8) cancelled South Georgia.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

238
1954 Ships set (15) f.u. on large reg. 1961 cover from S.Georgia. Some small faults.
20.

239
1956-73 seln. of covers inc. 1956 Expedition set with Shackleton Base c.d.s., 1967 last visit 


of HMS Protector to S.Georgia with S.Georgia ½d to 2/6, etc. (11)
..
..
24.

240
1972-2011 bundle of first day covers of South Georgia and F.I.D., generally fine illustrated 


and with some duplication. (100+) 
..
..
..
..
60.

241
South Georgia; 1963-2004 useful mixed bundle of covers, generally philatelically-inspired 


and often with multiple stamps, various cachets, etc. Includes two of 1963 £1 whale stamp. 


(96) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.


242
Faroe Islands; 1984-2004 bundle of envelopes as received from philatelic bureau, probably 


not a complete run. Also year packs 1990-2003, and some other packs. (100s) (
£100.

243
Fiji; 1922-29 wmk. Mult. Script set (14) l.m.m./m.m., SG 228-241 cat.£110.
..
35.

244
--; 1938-55 set (22) u.m./m.m. (cat.£275 for u.m.), 1954-59 set (15) u.m. (£85, short perfs 


on £1), 1959-63 set (13) u.m./m.m. (£32), 1962-67 set (15) u.m. (£55), and four later u.m. 


defin sets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

245
Finland; 1917-93 large stockbook with quite mixed contents, from duplicated Lion types 


m. & u., mixed 1930s-60s commems m. & u., then more comprehensive u.m. c.1987-93, 


and a range of East Karelia. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.
You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available.
Stamp Auction, 2 February 2015

Page 15



Estimate.





246
Finland; very mixed bundle of covers inc. pre-stamp cover with under-inked italic “Abo”, 2 


similar 1919 covers (each with 1918 short set to 1m), 2 cards with fine straight-line cancels 


(1905 Luhtikylä, 1936 Laasola), a few postal stationery, 4 East Karelia, etc. (50)
30.

247
--; 1930 Zeppelin 10m fine unmounted mint, centred just a little to upper-right. SG 281 


(cat.£130 for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

248
--; 1930 Zeppelin 10m fine unmounted mint, centred to right. SG 281 (cat.£130 for m.m.).
40.

249
--; 1930 Zeppelin 10m fine mounted mint, centred to right, a little extraneous red ink from 


the overprint. SG 281 cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

250
--; 1936 cover with publicity label for the planned 1940 Olympic Games in Helsinki, tied 


by Vaasa machine mark.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

251
--; c.1943 selection of covers with field post (army) postmarks/marked “KENTTÄPOSTIA”, 


and six other censor etc. covers. (21)
..
..
..
..
15.

252
--; 1956-94 collection of first day covers in five cover albums, either pencil addressed or 


unaddressed (c.530). Includes a few Åland. Also some earlier covers/cards (c.25) and unused 


postal stationery (c.30). (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

253
--; Booklets; 1968-91 u.m. seln. with light dupl. between SG SB7s and SB31 (28), then a 


more complete run 1992-93 (12, cat.£200+), and a couple of Åland 1992-94 (£43). (
40.

(
--; see also East Karelia, North Ingermanland.

254
France; 1853-1999 colln. in stockbook and on stockleaves. More used than mint, with 


some dupl. Also small written-up display on Marianne types. (100s) (
..
30.

255
--; 1914-27 m.m. & used seln. of charity issues on two pages inc. 1917-19 Orphans short set 


to 1f+1f m.m., plus 1926-27 surcharges. S.t.c.£1,500. (26)
..
..
70.

256
--; Postage Dues; 1859-1931 m.m. and used seln. on three pages inc. 1871 40c blue unused 


(cat.£550 for mint), and 1892 50c black used (£275). S.t.c.£1,400. (42)
..
60.

(
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; Madagascar; see French Antarctic.

257
--; Cameroun; 1916 set (16), and 1921 set (missing 40c), all used, s.t.c.£230.
..
40.

258
--; French Morocco; 1914-21 Protectorate opts. m. & u. values to 5p (inc. 2 x 45c used but 


faulty), a few used on cards, seln. of Red Cross opts. (144, 6 postcards)
..
50. 

259
--; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1955 (3 Jan.) printed envelope with Mad-


agascar 1946 15c cancelled ARCHIPEL KERGUELEN/MADAGASCAR. 

..
10.

260
--; --; 1958 (16 April) cover to France with ten different stamps (1956-60 defin 50c, 1f, 5f, 


8f, 10f, 15f, 100f, and 1957 Geophysical set) with ILES ST. PAUL ET AMSTERDAM/TAAF 


c.d.s. cancels. Stamps cat.£272. Cover folded (not on stamps).
..
..
50.

261
--; --; 1958-92 selection of covers inc. 1958 Geophysical set on cover with I.G.Y. cachet, 


1961 plain cover to Norway with three useful adhesives (1956-60 defin 2f, 4f, 1960 


Kerguelen 25f, cat.£127), others inc. various cachets etc. (13)
..
..
60.

262
--; --; 1987-93 (plus three earlier) seln. of illus. FDCs (printed or label addresses). (44)
50.

263
Gambia; 1886-93 set (8, plus two shades), and 1898-1902 set (8), all mint, mainly fine 


l.m.m./m.m., cat.£190+.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

264
--; 1909 set (14, plus 3d shade) mint/unused (from sound part gum heavy mounted, to fine 


full gum m.m.). SG 72-85 cat.£157.
..
..
..
..
30.

265
--; 1912-22 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (17, plus 11 shades etc.) mint, mainly fine l.m.m./


m.m., though a few with tone spots. SG 86-102 cat.£220. Also 1921-22 wmk. Mult. Script 


set (10) l.m.m./m.m., SG 108-117 cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
60.

266
--; 1922-29 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (4), and wmk. Script CA set (19) l.m.m./u.m./m.m., 


SG 118-142 cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

267
--; 1938-46 set (16) l.m.m./m.m., 1953-59 set (15) l.m.m., 1963 Birds set (13) l.m.m./m.m., 


and three later defin sets l.m.m./u.m.
..
..
..
..
60.

268
German Area; useful little bundle of covers and postal stationery (unused or used) of 


Colonies (14 inc. damaged Caroline Is., Kiautschou, two British-French Togo), plus Heligo-


land (5), and others (4).
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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269
Germany; 1868-1980 three-volume Britannia album of mint and used, best-filled for used 


W.Germany 1949-80. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

270
--; two albums – W.Germany 1970-90 u.m. with a few used, Berlin 1955-90 u.m., and loose 


pages of East Germany 1987-90 u.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
40.

271
--; West Berlin; 1948-56 m.m./u.m. and used collection on stockleaves (with some sets 


being mixed mint/used). Better include 1949 2m with red opt. used (“as is”), 1949 UPU 


m.m. set and used set, Goethe set u., Berlin Relief set m.m., 1950 ERP m.m., Orchestra set 


m.m., 1951 Bell (clapper left) set mint, etc. Total catalogue roughly £2,500. (c.175)
£150.

272
--; --; 1956-90 mint (mostly u.m.) and used collection in stockbook and on stockleaves, 


with many sets present both m. & u., and fairly complete. (c.1,200) (
..
£100.

273
--; East Germany; 1949-56 m.m./u.m. and used collection on stockleaves with many sets. 


Many better m.m. inc. 1950 Bach set u., DEBRIA stamp m.m., Academy set m.m. (some 


adhesion), DEBRIA m.s. unu. (no gum), 1951 China set mixed m.m./u. (couple small faults), 


and others. Also inc. 1953 Marx m.s. perf. m.m. and imperf. u.m. (c.270, 9 m.s.)
£120.

274
--; 1956-90 mint (mostly u.m. from 1960) and used collection in two large stockbooks and 


on stockleaves with many sets either mint or used, inc. miniature sheets (with 1964 15th 


Anniv. used), sheetlets, Courier Service, and booklets. Fairly complete. (c.3,000) (
80.

275
--; --; 1950-82 three-volume Britannia album of mint (mostly unmounted, held by photo-


corners) and used. A few earlies, more complete from 1960 onwards with often both m. & 


u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

276
--; Eastern Military Command Area; 1916-18 ten value to 50pf, plus 15pf yellow-brown 


used, all in fourblocks, some marginal, some tone spots. Cat.£130.
..
..
20.

277
Germany; Zeppelin Mails; 1928 (10 Oct.) postcard to USA by first Transatlantic comm.-


ercial passenger-carrying flight, franked 1928-31 Zeppelin 2m adhesive, cancelled Fried-


richshafen airmail c.d.s. Card also bears oval blue “Mit/Luftschiff LZ127/befördert”, and 


New York receipt mark.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

278
--; --; 1929 (22 Apr.) printed envelope to Cairo franked 1928-31 Zeppelin 2m adhesive, 


cancelled Friedrichshafen airmail c.d.s. (couple of ink smudges), with two cachets; red cir-


cular “LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN/MITTELMEERFAHRT 1929”, and lilac two-line “Mit 


Luftschiff L.Z.127/ab Friedrichshafen.”
..
..
..
..
20.

279
--; --; 1929-37 fine collection of covers and cards carried on mixed flights and bearing 


mixed cachets. Attractive range, generally in fine condition. (33)
..
..
£240.

280
--; --; 1931 group of three covers franked with 1928-31 Zeppelin adhesives; 1m on card to 


Brunswick with Scwabenfahrt cachet, 2m on card to New York with 2.Südamerikafahrt 


cachet, and, and 4m on cover to Texas with 3. Südamerikafahrt cachet. Some faults.
75.

281
--; --; 1936 (1 Aug.) two postcards each with magenta LUFTSCHIFF HINDENBURG/


OLYMPIAFAHRT 1936 cachet. One is a plain card with four different Olympic stamps, other 


is 15pf Olympic postal stationery card with Lufthansa 40pf stamp. Some creases etc.
26.

282
--; --; 1938 (all 1 Dec.) three covers and one card, all by Zeppelin (largely 1938 Winter 


Relief adhesives) and each with “LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN/fahrt/in der/befreite 


Sudetenland” circular red cachet. One cover folded, otherwise fine.
..
..
30.

283
Germany Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; Cameroun; 1897-1919 mint range inc. 


1897-98 opt. set (6, plus duplicates), 1900-11 mixed values to 3m, and 1905-19 set (6, plus 


dupl., inc. 4 x 5m). Mainly fine m.m. Cat.£558. (41)
..
..
..
£100.

284
--; --; 1897-1919 used seln. inc. 1897-98 50pf (2), etc. (24)
..
..
10.

285
--; Caroline Islands; 1899-1919 mint seln. inc. 1899-1900 10pf (3), 20pf, 1901-10 odds to 


80pf, 3m, 1915-19 set plus dupl. 5m. Mainly fine. (23)
..
..
..
35.

286
--; --; 1899-1910 small used seln. inc. 1899-1900 3pf to 20pf, 1901-10 short set to 1m, plus 


couple of duplicates. Cat.£376, but cancels not guaranteed. Also two pieces, each with 10pf 


bisected and cancelled with PONAPE “negative” seal - “as is”.
..
..
45.

287
--; German East Africa; 1896-1920 mint selection inc. 1896-99 set (5), 1901 short set to 2r, 


1905-20 odds to 1r, mainly fine, some dupl. (42)
..
..
..
35.
Stamp Auction, 2 February 2015
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288
German Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; German East Africa; 1896-1920 used selec-


tion inc. 1893 3p, 5p, 10p, 25p (short perf.), 1896-99 two sets (of 5), 1905 20h, 1905-20 


values to 20h, 30h, 45h, etc. (40)
..
..
..
..
70.

289
--; German New Guinea; 1897-99 25pf l.m.m., 1901 six odd values m., 25pf and three 


others u., 1914-19 5m l.m.m., and three others. Cat.£180.
..
..
35.

290
--; German Post Offices in China; 1898-1919 mint and used range on two stockleaves inc. 


1898 48° 25pf g.u., 1900 5pf surcharge (56°) used (not guaranteed), 1905 $1 g.u., $2½ m.m. 


(small thins), 1905-19 $1½ g.u., etc. (46)
..
..
..
..
50.

291
--; --; 1900 Field Post card to Germany with fair strike (weak at top) of 


“K.D.FELDPOSTEXPED./DES/OSTASIATISCHEN/EXPEDITIONSCORPS/*10/11a”. Message is 


headed “Tienstsin,den 6.11.00”. Four German pmks. also.
..
..
20.

292
--; German Post Offices in Morocco; 1899-1918 useful mix on page, stockleaf, stockcards, 


etc. Includes 1899 opt. set (6) mixed m./u., 1905 3p75c m.m., and other better. (100+)
75.

293
--; --; 1899 diagonal overprint set (6) l.m.m./m.m., each being lower-left corner marginal. 


Attractive. SG 1-6 cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

294
--; --; 1899 diagonal overprint set (6) f.u., SG 1-6 cat.£140.
..
..
35.

295
--; German Post Offices in Turkish Empire; varied mint and used lot on mixed pages, 


stockcards, etc. Disorganised but inc. better. (98)
..
..
..
50.

296
--; German South-West Africa; mixed m. & u. lot on pages etc. inc. 1901 3m (1 f.u., 2 


g.u.), etc. (36)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

297
--; Kiaochow; 1901-18 mainly used seln. with some dupl., and inc. 1905-18 20c u. (2), 40c 


f.u., $½ f.u. on piece, etc. (34)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

298
--; Mariana Islands; 1899-1919 m. & u. seln. inc. 1899-1900 3pf to 10pf mint, 1901 short 


set to 3m mint, 1901 25pf to 50pf f.u. on pieces, 1916-19 5m l.m.m., etc. (42)
..
45.

299
--; Marshall Islands; 1897-1900 “Marshall” 10pf, 25pf (2), 50pf, 1901 short set to 3m with 


dupl., 1916-19 3pf (4), 5m, all mint, mainly fine. Cat.£250.
..
..
40.

300
--; --; 1897-1900 “Marshall” 3pf (2), 5pf (2), 10pf, 20pf (2), 25pf (2), 50pf, and 1901 25pf, 


80pf, all used/fine used, cat.£396.
..
..
..
..
50.

301
--; Samoa; 1900-19 small mint selection with 1900 overprint set (6, the 25pf without gum), 


1900-01 odds to 3m, 1915-19 5m (2, each with short perf. or corner). (24)
..
40.

302
--; --; 1900 overprint 3pf, 5pf, 10pf, 25pf, and 50pf f.u., and 1900-01 unwatermarked used 


3pf (6),5pf (2), 10pf (3), 25pf, 40pf, 80pf.
..
..
..
..
50.

303
--; Togo; 1897-1919 useful m. & u. seln. inc. 1897-98 overprint set (6) f.u., 1900 unwater-


marked set (missing 5pf) m.m. (5m small faults), 1909-19 set (4) m.m., etc. (50)
75.

(
--; --; see also Togo (British-French).

304
Gibraltar; 1938-51 1½d carmine perf.13½ l.m.m. (large but light hinge mark, “13½ x 13½” 


lightly pencilled on gum. SG 123a (cat.£275 for u.m.)
..
..
..
40.

305
--; 1953-59 set (14) u.m. (tone spots on 2d), SG 145-158 cat.£180.
..
..
40.

306
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1911 opt. set (7) m.m. (some toning), 1911 set (4) l.m.m., 


1912-24 short set to 5/- l.m.m./m.m., 1922-27 set (5) l.m.m., and 1935 Jubilee set (4) 


l.m.m. Cat. c.£485.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

307
--; 1937-75 mint collection on pages, apparently complete. Up to 1964 is mixed l.m.m./


u.m., then apparently u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

308
Gold Coast; 1884-91 wmk. Crown CA set (9, plus seven shades) mint, mainly fine m.m./


l.m.m. SG 11-19 cat. c.£260.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

309
--; 1898-1902 set (10), all but the 2d having SPECIMEN overprint, in mixed condition. SG 


26s-27s, 27b, 28s-34s. Also 1901 surcharge set (2) m.m. cat.£18.
..
..
30.

310
--; 1902 set (11), 1904-6 set (7), 1907-13 set (10 + 2 shades), and 1908 1d. All mint, mainly 


fine l.m.m./m.m. Cat.£792.
..
..
..
..
..
£170.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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311
Gold Coast; 1913-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (12, plus 15 shades/duplicates - the 20/- 


is fine u.m. with upper marginal plate no., mounted on margin), 1921-24 short set to 15/- 


(the 15/- u.m.), and 1928 set (10), all m.m./l.m.m., cat.£745.
..
..
£200.

312
--; 1935 Jubilee set m.m. (cat.£24), 1938-43 set (13) l.m.m. (cat.£35 for u.m.), 1948 set 


(12) u.m. (£80), 1952-54 set (12) m.m. (£70), and a few others.
..
..
45.

313
Greece; 1861-1983 m. & u. colln. in printed album, mostly used to 1939 then mixed mint 


(mainly u.m.) and used from 1942. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

314
--; 1930-37 mostly m.m. seln. with a few used, on stockleaf. Includes 1930 Centenary set 


(less 15d) m.m., 1930 Arkadi m.m., and 1934 Athens Stadium m.m., etc. Total s.t.c. 


£1,000. (44)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

315
--; 1937-47 m.m. selection largely in sets inc. 1946-47 Victory set (8, cat.£95), 1946-47 


surcharge set (18, minimum £300). Minimal dupl. S.t.c.£550. (94)
..
..
45.

316
Hungary; 1931 Zeppelin opt 1p l.m.m. and 2p u.m. (centred right), SG 529-530 cat.£260.
40.

317
--; 1931 four Zeppelin covers; {1} to Hamburg with set of two overprinted stamps, 


another stamp, large green cachet, {2} and {3} similar covers to Budapest with overprinted 


2p stamp plus five other stamps, printed envelope with black-blue circular cachet, and {4} 


to Friedrichshafen with five values of 1927-30 Air set (inc. 5p) with green cachet for 


S.America Flight. Generally good/fine.
..
..
..
..
£100.

Need to see scans of covers ? Email us, and when possible we will either email a scan back to you, or put it on our business Facebook page, or in some cases put it on our website.


318
Iceland; 1940-41 eight covers with British FPO 306 postmarks, mixed censor marks. Varied 


quality.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

319
Iran; 1876-1978 colln. on stockleaves. Mint and used from earlies, with much more u.m. 


from 1960s/70s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

320
Ireland; 1922-77 mint collection in printed album (with pages to 1980) and various later 


loose. Starts with 1922 opts. mixed m.m./u.m. to 10/- (5/- u.m. with short perf at left, 10/- 


u.m. with short perfs at top), 1922 Free State 2/- to 10/- (10/- m.m. with tone spot and light 


crease), 1927 wide date 2/6 to 10/- (10/- u.m. but heavy crease), 1937 St. Patrick 2/6 l.m.m., 


10/- m.m. (bends), then fairly complete run of u.m. defins and commems. (c.430) (
£150.

321
Japan; 1936-65 seln. of National Park issues m.m./u.m. and used. S.t.c.£280. (55)
35.

322
Leeward Islands; 1890-1911 mint range inc. 1890 set (8) m.m. (some heavy mounts), 


1902 set (9) m.m., 1902 six specimens to 5/- but mixed condition, 1907-11 set (10) m.m., 


1/- specimen, plus a few duplicates. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

323
--; 1912-22 set (12, plus ten duplicates/shades) m.m., cat. c.£200 (22). Also 1935 Jubilee 


set m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

324
--; 1921-32 set fine mounted mint, complete but for 2/6 and the die I 2½d. All fine and 


fresh except for 3d (tone spots) and die I 1d scarlet. Also three duplicates. SG 58-87, cat.


£619.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

325
--; 1938-51 set (19, plus 5 dupl./shades/etc.) m.m./l.m.m., 1954 set (15) l.m.m., and six 


commem sets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

326
Liechtenstein; 1936 (4 May)cover to New York with 1936 Hindenburg set (2) v.f.u. with 


Triesenberg c.d.s. and reg. label, circular red DEUTSCHE LUFTPOST/EUROPA-NORDAMERIKA 


cachet. Fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

327
Malaya; Johore; 1884-2007 m. & u. colln. on pages. Starts with m. or u. values to $1 in 


various issues from 1884 to 1922, then 1948 S.Wedding $5 m.m., 1949 $2, $5 m.m., etc. 


S.t.c.£830. (c.170)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

328
Malta; 1899-1901 10/- fine mounted mint, well-centred. SG 35 cat.£100.
..
30.

329
Mauritius; 1858-1996 colln. m. & u. on pages. Includes KG5 5r u., KG6 2r50, 5r, 10r u. 


S.t.c.£300. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

330
--; 1937 Coronation set f.u. on cover to England, the 20c with the “Line by Sceptre” variety 


(SG 251b cat.£50) and with one short perf.
..
..
..
..
15.
Telephone bids are welcome, and should be confirmed in writing.
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331
Mexico; box of duplicated (sometimes heavily) mostly used stock approx. 1900-2000 sorted 


into glassine packets. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

332
Moçambique; 1953 Butterflies & Moths set (20) u.m./m.m. (cat.£65 for u.m.)

10.

333
Morocco Agencies; 1936-37 seln. of nine covers, five of these with French currency 


Seahorses 3f.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Tristan da Cunha.

334
Netherlands; 1932-36 three covers/cards by Zeppelin/Hindenburg – 1932 with windmills 


cachet, 1936 to USA by Hindenburg, and another to USA with no clear date (but special 


cancel is for 27th Philatelic Day). (3)
..
..
..
..
20.

335
--; 1938-47 almost entirely mint on pages inc. four u.m. charity sets and 1940 surcharge set 


(18) m.m., cat.£240+. Total s.t.c.£470. (65)
..
..
..
..
40.

336
New Zealand; three-volume Britannia album with pages 1855-1990 and 2003-8, with 


stamps starting 1874 with some used. More complete from 1935-90 with often both m. & u. 


Mint is held in photocorners and is mostly mounted. Little from 2003. (100s) (
50.

337
--; year books for 1984-88, 1990, and Millennium Collection. Also bundle of new issues and 


pres. packs as received. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

338
--; Antarctic Expeditions; King Edward VII Land; 1908 1d fine used left-marginal 


horizontal pair, couple of small tone spots. SG A1 cat.£42 each = £84.
..
20.

339
--; --; --; 1908 1d fine used horiz. pair, light pencil marks on back, cat.£84.
..
20.

340
--; --; --; 1908 1d – three f.u. singles, cat.£126.
..
..
..
30.

341
--; Ross Dependency; 1957-2006 seln. of covers and cards inc. 1959 hand-drawn card with 


Scott Base cachet, various other philatelic or first day items. (23) Also 1958 cover with 


Campbell Island c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

342
Norfolk Island; 1947-95 mint (u.m. from 1972) colln. in two printed albums, with a few 


later. Almost complete. (c.600)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

343
North Ingermanland; Forgeries; 1920 pictorial set (7) in mint perforated fourblocks, plus 


the same set (7) in imperforate sheets of 25. Some faults.
..
..
40.

344
Nyassa Company; 1921 set (SG 96-115) and 1924 p.dues (SG D132-140) m.m., cat.£84.
15.

345
Paraguay; 1932-35 four covers to Germany or Switzerland by Condor-Zeppelin flights, 


with a range of stamps, cachets, and labels.
..
..
..
..
30.

346
Pitcairn Islands; 1940-95 mint (u.m. from 1970) colln. in printed album, almost complete. 


(c.470) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

347
--; 1940-90 big bundle of commercial covers (some philatelically inspired) or earlier plain 


FDCs, with many examples of 1940 issue on cover (inc. several 4d, 8d). (c.160) (
£150.


348
--; 1949 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u., cat.£51½.
..
..
..
..
20.

349
--; 1965-2006 large bundle of first day covers, mainly illustrated, with slight duplication. 


(c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

350
Poland; 1926-61 two-volume collection of meter marks either on cover or piece, noted with 


type descriptions etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

351
--; Polish Post Office in Constantinople; 1919 overprint set (12) m.m., SG 1-12. Also a 


short set of the same to 50f m.m., some in slightly different shades. Minimum cat. c.£800 


but not guaranteed.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

352
Portugal; 1911-26 little seln. of Ceres and Vasco da Gama types comprising SG nos. 453, 


454, 476, 572, and 573. All m.m., some tiny gum thins. S.t.c.£1,200.
..
90.

353
--; 1946 Castles miniature sheet u.m. but some rubbing on gum. SG MS996a cat.£275.
30.

354
--; 1952 NATO set (2) mint – E.1 is u.m., 3E30 is l.m.m. and centred just slightly to left. 


(Cat.£500 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

355
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Heads used accumulation, mainly of ½d and 1d values, but 


some others up to 4d, 6d. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

356
Russia; 1858-84 seln. of mostly used with a few mint, from the various sets inc. 1864 1k, 


3k, 5k (2) perf.12½ u., and 1884 3r50 m.m. and used. Some faults. S.t.c.£2,200. (45)
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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357
Russia/USSR; 1864-1990 large accumulation of m. & u. in album, six full size stockbooks, 


11 small s’books, and loose. All periods represented, with most in 1950s-70s used. Also inc. 


some other Eastern Europe. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

358
Russian Area; stockbook of Ukraine (77), Armenia (67), Azerbaijan (52), Georgia (19), 


POs in Levant (26), Karelia (42), and others (90).
..
..
..
30.

359
Saint Helena; 1904-38 four covers; 1904 reg. to England with three of 1903 issue, 1925 to 


England with nine different of 1922-37 issue, 1935 to USA with 1 x KE7, 3 x KG5, and 


1938 to England with KG5 ½d x 3, 1½d.
..
..
..
..
30.

360
--; 1922-37 ½d lower-left corner pair l.m.m., the left stamp with the “cleft rock” variety (SG 


97c cat.£75), and 7/6 unmounted mint but centred low and with a touch of toning (SG 111 


cat.£140).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

361
--; c.1935-95 mix of covers (first day, philatelic, and commercial) inc. 7 with KG5 stamps, 


15 with KG6 defins (with 3d blue, 5/-, 10/-), various QE. (97) 
..
..
40.

362
Saint Vincent Grenadines; 1978-82 u.m. seln. on stockleaf, with some duplication, gutter 


pairs, etc., of stamps with inverted or sideways-inverted watermarks. Cat.£350. (45)
15.

363
Samoa; 1915 front with f.u. pairs of KE7 ½d, 2d, 6d, and 1/-, 1923 cover with 1920 


Victory set, and 1923 cover with 1920 Victory ½d, 3d, 6d, and 1/-.
..
..
40.

364
Seychelles; 1952 four covers with various 1938-49 defins in fourblocks, singles, or 3-strip. 


Includes fourblocks of 18c rose-carmine, 75c deep slate-lilac ord. paper, 1r50 ord. paper, 


2r25 ord. paper. One cover with name cut out, otherwise fine.
..
..
70.

365
South Africa; Provinces; 1863-1905 m. & u. colln. on album pages of Cape of Good Hope 


(inc. 1d triangular unused with one margin), Natal, Orange Free State, and Transvaal. (c.200)
30.

(
South Africa; see Tristan da Cunha.

366
Spain; 1930 (5 June) postcard Seville to Germany with “Por dirigible/Graf Zeppelin entre/


Sevilla y Friedrichshafen”, red oval Zeppelin cachet, etc.
..
..
15.

367
Sudan; 1898-1927 seln. on stockleaves of mostly m.m. with some dupl. Includes 1902 2p 


(both), 5p, 10p. S.t.c.£350. (c.80)
..
..
..
..
35.

368
Surinam; 1873-1962 m. & u. colln. on printed leaves. Several better earlier inc. 1888 1g 


m.m. (cat.£75, minor faults), 1911 15c on 25c m.m. (£100), etc. Mainly good/fine, some 


faults (e.g. some no gum), occasional useful dupl. S.t.c.£750. (163)
..
..
80.

369
Sweden; 1858-1999 colln. in printed album. Up to 1962 is mostly used part sets and odds, 


then a mix of u.m. and used, increasingly u.m. in 1980s/90s. (100s) (
..
60.

370
Switzerland; 1862-1941 m. & u. colln. in an album inc. some mint blocks and used postage 


dues, also an album of 1913-74 Pro Juventute m. & u., and a stockalbum of various. (100s) (
40.

371
--; 1929-30 four postcards with various adhesives (mainly airmails) cancelled by pictorial 


red Zeppelin flight postmarks. Stamps include 1923-40 Airmail 25c, 35c Wings (2), 40c 


Pilot, 40c Wings, 75c Icarus (tone spots)
..
..
..
..
£100.

372
Tibet; 1933-60 set (5) unused, plus shade of ½t unused, and ½t, 1t, 4t used. Typical varied 


paper quality, a couple possibly thinned. (8)
..
..
..
..
30.

373
Togo; British-French Occupation; 1914-15 opts. on German Colonial type (12 British, 3 


French opts.), and 1915-20 opts. on Gold Coast (11), mainly mint.
..
..
30.

374
Tonga; 1886-1999 mint (mainly u.m., though self-adhesives are mainly hinged or stuck) 


collection in three binders, with a few used also. Some marks from storage. (100s) (
30.

375
--; 1937-82 seln. of outward (6) and inward (2) Tin Can Mail covers, with various cachets.
30.

376
Trinidad and Tobago; 1941 cover to Dundee with decent strike of violet oval INTERNMENT 


CAMP/TRINIDAD & TOBAGO cachet, Port of Spain c.d.s.s on 2c and 3c stamps.
..
20.
We usually have some extra illustrations online on our business Facebook page. Go to our homepage at www.stamp-shop.com and follow the Facebook link near the lower-left (or just do a search for Facebook Robert Murray Stamp Shop). The advantage of this approach is that {a} we can be a bit more “chatty” and give further information about items, and {b} we can add extra illustrations as required, or answer questions publicly. You can access this without having to register or log in.
If you “like” our page you can then get notifications of any news and updates.
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377
1937-40s (approx.) selection of fourteen various covers, all with UK adhesives, and all with 


Tristan type V, VI, or (mainly) VII cachets. Includes one with QV and KG6 stamps, 1937 


sent unstamped with ½d and 1d p.dues, one with 2 x 1d p.stat. cutouts, etc.
..
£100.

378
1920s-51 (approx.) selection of ten covers and ten pieces all with Tristan cachets. Includes 


four similar with St.Helena stamps, 1951 piece with unofficial “EDINBURGH SETTLEMENT” 


cachet, Nyasaland 1918 part cover with type VII cachet applied later (or fake), etc.
£100.

379
1937 printed envelope for Visit of HMS Carlisle with S.Africa 1935 Jubilee ½d pair can-


celled Capetown paquebot c.d.s., with Tristan type VI cachet below. Signed by Mail Officer, 


and include original filler card printed “500 Copies of this Envelope were printed for the 


exclusive use of the Officers of H.M.S. “Carlisle” for private circulation among their 


friends.”. Small faults.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

380
1937 cover addressed to Tangier with fourblock of Morocco Agencies KG5 50 centimes 


(one of these with ink lines cancel), with Tristan type V cachet to left, London Paquebot 


c.d.s. also on front (30 Mar.), and BPO Tangier backstamp (4 Apr.). So blatantly philatelic.
30.

381
1937 cover to London with Coronation Day cachet (signed W.Repetto) with type VI cachet, 


with two attempted deliveries in London, each with ½d and 1d postage dues adhesives but 


charges not collected. Three London backstamps. Cover split open for display and a little 


worn.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

382
Approx. 1937 eight covers with imaginative use of 1937 Coronation stamps (in sets or odds) 


of Cook Is., Jamaica, New Guinea, Niue, Nyasaland, Sierra Leone, S.W.A., and Southern 


Rhodesia, with type V or VII cachets.
..
..
..
..
75.

383
1937-39 (approx.) nine mixed covers, all with Tristan cachets (1 each of types V and VI, 


others all type VII) either cancelling S.African (or SWA) stamps or postage dues.
75.

384
1940 cover (printed, for Stamp Centenary) to Northumberland with UK 1940 Centenary ½d 


and 1d (each with marginal control) cancelled type V cachets.
..
..
20.

385
1948 card (plain card with front of older “Universal Brotherhood” printed envelope pasted 


on) with UK 2½d pale blue cancelled type VII cachet, addressed to England (Marsh).
20.

386
1950 cover to London (Marsh handwriting ?) with UK KG6 ½d defin cancelled type X 


cachet (“EDINBURGH”) plus Cape Town paquebot c.d.s.
..
..
..
20.

387
c.1948-51 cover to England with fourblock of Ascension KG6 1½d cancelled type VII 


cachet, plus type X cachet to left (weak at foot).
..
..
..
20.

388
1952-95 mint (u.m. from 1973) collection in two printed albums, with a few later. Almost 


complete. (c.580) (

..
..
..
..
..
£120.

389
1952-73 mainly mint on a few stockleaves inc. 1952 set (12) u.m. (cat.£140), 1954 set (14) 


u.m. (£90), other defin and commem sets, etc. (c.145) Also a few Ascension.
..
60.

390
1952 cover with full set of 1952 overprints used first day (stamps cat.£95 but faults), two 


other 1951 FDCs with short sets to 1/-, and 1953 registered cover to S.Africa with over-


printed 10/- (also has “TRISTAN DA CUNHA/SOUTH ATLANTIC OCEAN” cachet).

40.

391
1953-2010 bundle of first day covers, mainly 1960s-80s and mainly illustrated with full sets, 


but other periods/styles. Some light duplication. (69) 
..
..
..
40.

392
1950s-2000s bundle of mixed covers and cards (excludes FDCs) inc. a number with KG6 


stamps, several Gough Island cancels, various cachets, a range of used modern cards of 


ships, etc. (128) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

393
1978 (2), 1979 (1), 1996 (7), and 1999 (1) selection of covers and cards with Tristan postage 


due adhesives or markings.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

394
Booklets; 1958 and 1960 3/6 booklets complete and fine. SG SB2-3 cat.£85.
..
24.

Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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395
1863-64 20pa unused (2), 1pi unused, 5pi used, and a poor cut-down 2pi used. Also 1863 


“postage due” 20pa unu. (2), 1pi (4, all seem used). Varied quality, but generally above 


average for these.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

396
1865-76 fine collection written-up on pages of the Star and Crescent issues. Majority is 


mint, and on the whole in fine condition. Apart from a decent general coverage, also 


includes items such as 1865 20pa (no rays) m.m. with partly doubled perforations, 1868-76 


25pi with “۲” in upper-left corner m.m., and moderate duplication of some of the cheaper 


values. (138)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

397
1865-1943 interesting collection on pages with decent coverage, some duplication, shades, 


and varieties, and many better inc. 1901 50pi m.m. (SG 181, £95), 1914 Pictorial short set 


to 100pi mixed m./u. (inc. 25pi m.m.), 1914 Abrogation set (7) f.u., wide range of the 


“1331”/”1332” opts. and of the “1333/PTT” opts. inc. high values set (4) f.u. (871-4, £97), 


1921-23 pictorial set (12) mixed m./u. (c.£250), 1922 War Orphans set (8) m.m. (A111-8, 


£90), 1924 Treaty of Lausanne set (8) m.m./u. (1013-20, c.£150), 1938 Izmir Fair set (10) 


m.m. (£50), as well as many others cat. a few pounds each. (1,000+)
..
£400.

398
Mixed assortment mint and used in stockbook, on odd pages, etc. (100s) (
..
30.

399
1911 Sultan's Visit to Macedonia seln. of overprints for Monastir (15), Pristina (11), 


Salonika (11), and Uskub (11). Mainly fine m.m., though a few faults, and some without 


gum. Includes several cat. in tens of pounds.
..
..
..
70.

400
1914 Abrogation of the Capitulations 5pi fine used with the overprint doubled (strictly, 


probably a double strike of the opt. rather than printed twice, but still a distinct variety). 


SG 532.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

401
1918 Armistice set (missing 1pi Sentry) fine mounted mint (but the 50pi is f.u.). SG 925-6, 


928-937, cat. c.£470.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

402
1919-40 useful mounted mint selection on large old pages with better e.g. 1921 Angora 


opts. on Navy League labels (SG A66-69 cat.£55), on Ministry of Finance (A71-74, £47), 


1927 Izmir Exhibition set (11) (1035-45, £100), 1928 2nd Izmir Exhibition set (14) (1053-66, 


£130), 1929-30 set (22) (1076-98, £110), and numerous other sets. (c.320)
..
£150.

403
1921-22 surcharges set (4, the 7½pi with red surch.) fine mounted, each with SPECIMEN 


overprint in English and Arabic. (A few rough perfs, and 60pa has crease and some missing 


gum.) SG 970-973.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

404
1920 handstamps and overprints on fiscal stamps; interesting selection of these scarce issues 


of the Nationalist Government, but coming without certificates there must be doubt as to 


how many of the overprints are genuine. Comprises m.mint SG nos. A19, A24, A25, A26, 


A27, A34 (2), A37, A38, A39, A41, A42, A43, A49, A50, A71, A72, A73 (2), A74 (2), and 


used A19, A20, A28, A34, A37, A38 (2), A42, A45, A50, A51, A63, A74, A74a. Mainly 


fine. Also a few others. Sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
£240.

405
1921-23 set (12) each overprinted SPECIMEN in English and Arabic, fine and fresh mounted, 


though a few rough perfs. (SG A79-90, cat.£350 for standard unoverprinted set).
£120.

406
1922 War Orphans Charity set 5pi to 500pi without overprints as issued, but with SPECIMEN 


overprints (Arabic/English), fine hinged with gum.
..
..
..
40.

407
1922 Parliament House set (6) each handstamped SPECIMEN in Arabic and English, fine 


with full gum, mounted.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

408
1923-26 Republic definitives, perf.13½ 10pa, 1½pi, 2pi, 3pi, 4½pi, and 5pi, all with 


SPECIMEN handstamp in Arabic and English, Fine mounted with gum.
..
30.

409
1924 Treaty of Lausanne set (8) fine l.m.m., SG 1013-20 cat.£130.
..
..
40.

410
1930 Ankara-Sivas Railway set (22) fine mounted mint (crease on 2.5k/3k). SG 1099-1120, 


cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

411
Sanjak of Alexandretta; 1938 complete set of 31 different stamps mounted mint. SG 1-20, 


D21-D26, 27-31, cat.£615.
..
..
..
..
..
£120.
Material accepted for future sales – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.
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412
Sanjak of Alexandretta; 1938 Atatürk Mourning overprints set (5) fine used on plain 


envelope cancelled 1.1.39. Some tone spots. Stamps SG 27-31 cat.£120.
..
20.

413
Republic of Hatay; 1939 opts. set (11), postage due opts. set (5), pictorial set (13), p.due 


set (4), and Turkish Annexation set (13 + 4 p.dues), all m.m., SG 32-77/D76, cat.£170. 


Also seven duplicates.
..
..
..
..
..
45.


414
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1930 (10 Sep.) two covers to Germany, each with one 


of 1930 Moscow Flight 80k perf.10½ plus one or two other adhesives, with special cancel. 


One cover has two-line cachet. One cover almost fine, other more worn.
..
30.


United States of America; 

415
--; 1927-36 (several are 1936) fine collection of covers and cards carried by Zeppelins or 


Hindenburg. Mainly philatelic with a range of stamps, postmarks, and cachets, but some 


commercial also. Includes 1933 cover bearing 1933 50c Zep. stamp with Century of Prog-


ress Exhibition cachet (slight extraneous marks), two 1929 “First Round the World Flight” 


covers, etc. (26)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

416
--; two printed albums of u.m. for 1977-90, other u.m. in folder. Also year packs but with 


used 1971-83, year books with either mint or used for 1992 (2), 1993, 1994, and other 


packs. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

417
Uruguay; 1931-32 five covers to Germany all by Zeppelin/Condor-Zeppelin, with mixed 


cachets (one cover with tone spots).
..
..
..
..
30.

418
Vatican City; 1929 set (15) fine used on large piece with 1.8.29 cancels. SG 1-E15, cat.


£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.



United Kingdom

419
1841 penny red imperfs. part reconstruction of c.210 different corner letters in mixed used 


condition.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

420
1856-58 penny red Stars reconstruction in small stockbook of all 240 corner letterings. 


Appear to be all the wmk. Large Crown perf.14, mixed used condition (some damaged, 


some fine). Minimum cat.£2,880. (
..
..
..
..
70.

421
1867-80 2/- brown used with moderate numeral cancel. Basically sound but with small 


perforation faults, flattened diagonal crease, etc., and the colour a bit weak. SG 121 cat.


£4,200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

422
1867-83 wmk. Large Anchor 5/- rose sound used, one short perforation at top. SG 134 cat.


£4,200.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

423
1902-13 KE7 two sets of fifteen (to 1/-) mounted mint, often with one ordinary paper, one 


chalky, generally fine and fresh. Cat. minimum £800.
..
..
..
£150.

424
1902-13 KE7 2/6 m.m. (heavy hinge and surface rubs), and 5/- decent m.m.
..
50.

425
2001-8 seln. of u.m. miniature sheets, face value c.£190. (55, plus few earlier). (
£110.

426
Booklets; 1977-2005 duplicated selection of 1st, 2nd, and denominated stamps. Face value 


c.£630. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

427
--; 1980-2008 collection of mint mainly folder and retail booklets in Safe album. Face value 


c.£228. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

428
--; 1980-2008 colln. of Christmas and Greetings booklets mint in album. Face c.£346. (
£180.

429
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; 1980-2008 complete colln. in album, plus one dupl. Face 


value c.£390. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

430
--; --; 1980-2008 in box, some duplication. Face value c.£235. (25) (
..
£120.

431
Smilers Sheets; 2002-6 seln. of five different sheets. SG LS7-10 are cancelled (with gum), 


and LS25 is used on piece with some creases.
..
..
..
30.

432
Presentation Packs; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack fine and complete. Almost flat, but the 


carrier strips a little loose.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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433
Presentation Pack Collections; 1990-2009 colln. in album, photo album (stuck), and loose. 


Face value c.£480. (c.160) (
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

434
--; 1971-92 (and a few later) colln. of commems and some defins in four albums. Some dupl. 


Also some loose mint etc. Face value c.£150. (
..
..
..
80.

435
--; 1965-70 colln. in album inc. Churchill (split cellophane), Burns, W.Cup, EFTA, 1967 


Paintings, etc. (28) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

436
--; 1990-2007 seln., with a few earlier. Face value c.£132. (46) (
..
..
70.

437
--; 1978-2004 colln. (not complete). Face value c.£100. (
..
..
55.

438
--; Royal Mail Year Books; 1984-2008 complete run. Face value £614. (
..
£350.

439
--; --; 1984-96 year books, plus 1985 and 1989 duplicates. Face value £157. (15) (
85.

440
First Day Cover Collections; 1982 (Oct.) - 2005 (Nov.) collection in 8 albums, then loose 


Sep. 2008 – Nov. 2010, made up of both bureau standard and alternative cancels, and inc. 


miniature sheets. (c.630) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

441
--; 1992 (Jun.) – 2001 (Nov.), then Jan. 2004 – Nov. 2005 in 8 albums, then loose Sep. 


2006 – Nov. 2010, made up of both bureau standard and alternative cancels, and inc. m.s. 


(c.580) Also an empty album. (
..
..
..
..
£180.

442
--; 2001-8 colln. of commems and m.s. in five single-pocket albums, mostly two of each 


with bureau standard and alternative cancels. (c.275) (
..
..
..
£120.

443
--; 1967-2008 colln. of defins, country stamps, greetings panes, PSB panes, etc. in four 


double and four single-pocket albums. To 1978 is often handwritten with Edinburgh FDI, 


then mostly two covers (bureau standard and alternative). (c.380) (
..
£100.

444
--; 1966-2000 colln. of commems in three double and eight single-pocket albums. Mostly 


two of each to 1978 often handwritten with Edinburgh FDI and bureau standard cancels, 


then from 1979 two bureau covers with std. and alternative cancels. (c.570) (
..
80.

445
--; 1953, then 1964-2005 colln. in nine albums and loose, mostly handwritten with Glasgow 


FDI till 1987 then standard Bureau covers. (c.620) 
..
..
..
75.

446
--; 1965-95 colln. of commems, defins, and country issues in two albums and loose. Mostly 


standard bureau covers, many with two of each. (c.480) (
..
..
50.

447
--; 1948, then 1959-2001 colln. in box. Much handwritten to 1975, then Canonbie c.d.s., 


and standard Bureau covers from 1980. (c.240) (
..
..
..
30.

448
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1986-2000 seln. of Royal Mail/Royal Mint covers, plus one 


other. Coins face value £45. (18) (
..
..
..
..
50.

449
Philatelic Covers; 1973-2008 seln. of six covers with a Dundee/Pittenweem theme, signed 


by the designer. Also another Dundee cover.
..
..
..
10.

450
Postal Stationery; shoebox of 1842-1989 items, mixed types and periods, identified by 


old Brightmore catalogue. 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
UK Covers and Postal History; see Tristan da Cunha.

451
Islands; 1973-90 u.m. on stockleaves in three binders for Jersey, Guernsey, and Isle of Man. 


Seems fairly complete. Also 1969-88 Guernsey used in printed album. (100s) (
60.

452
Channel Islands; 1941-43 small seln. of covers with mainly Occupation stamps, plus two 


Guernsey cards with bisected KG6 2d defins, and 1948 illus. FDC of Liberation set. (12)
24.

453
Guernsey; 1969-2008 mint (some m.m. to 1973, then seems to be u.m.) colln. of defins, 


commems and m.s. of Guernsey and Alderney in six albums. Appears complete. Decimal 


face value c.£600. (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

454
--; 1969-95 (with Alderney 1983-95) mint (u.m. from 1974) and used collection in two 


printed albums, with a few earlier and later. Almost complete. Face value of mint decimal 


c.£210. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

455
--; 1972-2008 colln. of FDCs in seven single-pocket albums, with defins, commems, and 


m.s. (c.270 Guernsey, c.70 Alderney). (
..
..
..
..
70.

456
Isle of Man; 1973-2008 mint (seems all u.m.) colln. of defins, commems, and m.s. in seven 


albums. Appears complete. Face value roughly £550. (
..
..
..
£140.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

457
Isle of Man; 1973-95 u.m. and used collection in two printed albums, with a few earlier 


and later. Almost complete. Mint face value c.£170. (c.1,300) (
..
..
80.

458
--; 1973-2008 FDC collection in seven single-pocket cover albums, with defins, commems, 


and m.s. (c.340) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

459
Jersey; 1969-2008 mint (some m.m. to 1973, then seems u.m.) colln. of defins, commems, 


and m.s. in 7 albums. Appears complete. Face value roughly £570. (
..
£150.

460
--; 1969-95 mint (u.m. from 1974) and used collection in two printed albums, with a few 


earlier and later. Almost complete. Mint decimal face c.£190. (c.1,400) (
..
£100.

461
--; 1972-2008 FDC collection in six single-pocket cover albums, with defins, commems, and 


m.s. (c.340) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

462
UK Postage Material; 1971-98 UK mint commems (and some defins) in blocks up to 10 


sometimes two blocks of ten) in three stockbooks and loose. Face value c.£2,370. (
£1,300.

463
--; storage tub of UK mint, often in large blocks, from 1970s-2005, with commems and 


defins. Face value c.£2,070, which does not include some damaged and some no-gum 


unfranked. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£1,100.

464
--; 1971-98 in nine various binders comprising defins and commems in blocks up to 20 


of each. Face value c.£1,540. (
..
..
..
..
..
£800.

465
--; small tub of decimal booklets and some mint sets etc. Face value c.£200. (

£110.

466
--; box of nine frames of decimal stamps (face c.£180), and 2 other frames of stamps. (
£100.

467
--; 1995 year pack and 1997 year book. Face c.£34.
..
..
..
18.

468
UK Cinderellas; trial prints of two stamp designs created at an art college – showing Elgin 


Cathedral (1972, eight-block), and Bruce at Bannockburn (1970s/80s, 12-block).
24.

469
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1953-2008 colln. of u.m. commems in 


eight albums inc. m.s. (but no greetings). Seems complete. Decimal face value c.£800. (
£420.

470
--; 1952-2008 mint (mainly u.m.) and used colln. in five albums of defins, country issues, 


etc. where the main value lies in the decimal mint. Decimal face c.£320. (
..
£170.

471
--; 1854-1911 used colln. on pages, with penny red plates (150), then various QV surface-


printed inc. plates, and so on to KE7 with 2/6 and 5/- (c.350). Also some similar in packet 


and on cards (c.250).
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

472
--; box with booklets from 1990s, PSBs, smilers sheets (inc. Stamp Show 2000), airletters, 


Royal Mail special products, etc. Decimal face value c.£195. (
..
..
£120.

473
--; 1840-1999 accumulation in three stockbooks and loose. Starts with two very poor penny 


blacks, then m. & u. with some duplication. Includes bag of QV on paper (mostly penny 


lilacs), etc. Face value in mint decimals c.£80. (1,000s) (
..
..
80.

474
--; 1841-1970 colln. in Lighthouse hingeless printed album inc. c.130 penny red plates, 


1883-84 used 2/6 (2), 5/-, and later issues to 1970 inc. numerous further better values. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

475
--; bag of recent kiloware, mainly 2nd/1st class defins/Christmas without postmarks. (c.600)
70.

476
--; box with two albums of m.m. and used whose main value lied in decimal commems 


m.m. 1985-97 but no greetings and some stuck down (face c.£130) and other UK loose 


(face £39). Total f.v. c.£169. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

477
--; two printed albums of used 1841-2001 (c.1,000) and two cover albums of FDCs 1982-98 


(mostly standard bureau with a few Inverness FDI) (c.110) (
..
..
50.

478
--; 1841-2000 mainly used colln. in stockbook with duplication. (100s) (
..
40.

479
--; a box with yearbooks for 1984/85/88 and two of 1989, year packs and other packs from 


1967-81 in an album (c.20, some dupl.) and PO folder (UPU ?) for 1977-9 etc. Decimal face 


value c.£70. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

480
--; 1841-1993 mostly used colln. in stockbook with dupl. (100s) (
..
..
24.

481
--; binder of unsold items from a club’s “bring and buy” sale, PTSA c.£105, mixed cond. (
20.
THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2015
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Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)


Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)


Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7584, so we are allowing 75p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

Special offer in our shop on Prinz System pages (similar to Hagner). Buy five packets and get a sixth one free !
This applies to single-sided and to double-sided. (If you get a mix of doubles and singles, your free packet will be of the single-sided.)
The offer is on now and will run right through to the end of January. Any orders made by 31 January can be brought to the auction and still qualify.
These are very popular pages used by many collectors. If you don't already use them, pop in some time and we'll show you. Single-side pages are £4.75 per packet of ten, double-sided are £7.00 per ten, and they come in nine different formats.

It is some time now since we ran any of our stamp workshops, and people keep asking when we’re doing them next, so we’ve gone ahead and fixed a new series. See the coloured insert in this catalogue for details. We usually find that some sell out quickly, so if there’s something you don’t want to miss please book up as soon as you can.
Forth Road Bridge 1964-2014 50th Anniversary Souvenir Pack
We've produced a special pack for the Bridge's Fiftieth 
Birthday, using original 1964 stamps, the black card and 
clear cover from 1970s/80s packs, but with a completely 
new descriptive wrapper, using photographs taken on the 
actual anniversary day (4 September 2014). These are 
available in our shop at £5 each, and we’ll bring some to 
the auction.
Running for Caroline at the London Marathon
At the age of 56 Adrienne Murray is running the London Marathon on 26th April in aid of Leonard Cheshire Disability. This absolutely splendid charity manages the complex where Robert and Adrienne's daughter Caroline has her flat and provides the 24/7 care team and day centre placement Caroline needs. Any contributions most gratefully received at www.justgiving.com/Adrienne-Murray2. There is also a sponsorship form at the shop for those who prefer traditional methods.  Thank you.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 2 February. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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       e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the new Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
BID FORM – Stamp Auction 2 February 2015

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Maestro     ( Delta
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 30 March 2015.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.50 per lot + £6.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are 

available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy £1, 50p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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